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LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 

Cook Islands   

Pamela Maru  p.maru@mmr.gov.ck  

 

Ministry of Marine Resources   

Offshore Fisheries Division 

  PO Box 85 

  Avarua Rarotonga 

Cook Islands   

       Tel.  682 28721  

       Fax. 682 29721  

Federated States of Micronesia  

Alfred Lebehn Jr. norma@mma.fm 

 

National Oceanic Resource Management 

Authority (NORMA) 

  PO Box PS122 

  FM 96941 Palikir Pohnpei 

       Tel.  691 3202700 

       Fax. 691 3202383 

Fiji   
Alitia Cirikiyasawa  Ministry of Fisheries and Forestry 

Hilda Lobendahn fijianbeautyster@gmail.com  Fisheries Department  

P.O. Box 2214 

  Govt. Buildings, Suva  

Fiji 

      Tel. 679 3301011 or 3301611 

Indonesia   
Anung Widodo anungwd@yahoo.co.id     Research Centre for Fishery Management 

and Conservation of Fishery Resources 

(P4KSI) 

  Jl. Pasir Putih 1, Ancol Timur, Jakarta 

Utara, Indonesia, 14430 

  +62 21 64711940 

Kiribati   
Aketa Tangaa aketat@mfmrd.gov.ki    Ministry of Fisheries and Marine 

Resources Development 

  Fisheries Division 

  P.O. Box 64 

  Bairiki, Tarawa 

  Kiribati 

      Tel.  686 21099/21502 

      Fax. 686 21120 

Marshall Islands   
Berry Muller bmuller@mimra.com Marshall Islands Marine Resources 

Authority 

Casmil Saimon  Box 860  

  Majuro  

  Marshall Islands 96960 

     Tel. 692 6258262     

     Fax. 692 6255447 

Nauru   
Karlick Agir karlick.agir@naurugov.nr Nauru Fisheries and Marine Resources 

Authority 

  PO Box 449 

  Aiwo District 

  Nauru 

  Tel. 674 4443733 



 

  Fax. 674 4443812 

New Caledonia   

Julie-Anne Keranedel julie-anne.kerandel@gouv.nc  Marine Marchande 

Hugues Gossuin hugues@spc.int  Fisheries Dept. 

  PO Box 36   

  Noumea 98845 

  New Caledonia  

      Tel. 687 27 26 26     

Palau   

Kathy Sisior katzpma@palaunet.com Oceanic Fisheries Management Section  

  Bureau of Marine Resources 

  Government of Palau 

  PO Box 117   

  Koror 

  Palau  

     Tel. 680 488-3125 

      Fax. (680) 488-3555 

Papua New Guinea     

Vakuru Bola vakurub@fisheries.gov.pg National Fisheries Authority 

Leontine Baje lbaje@fisheries.gov.pg Port Moresby  

Thomas Usu tusu@fisheries.gov.pg Papua New Guinea 

      Tel. 675 3090444 

      Fax. 675 3202061     

Philippines 
Noel Barut 

 

   

 

noel_c_barut@yahoo.com 

 

National Fisheries Research and 

Development (NFRDI) 

Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic 

Resources (BFAR) 

940 Quezon Avenue   

Quezon City 1103  

Philippines 

   Tel. 632 372 5063; 632 3737414    

   Fax. 632 372 5063    

Samoa   

Lucille Aukusitino Lucille.aukusitino@fisheries.gov.ws   Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries 

  PO Box 1874 

  Apia 

  Samoa 

      Tel. 685 20369/23863/20005 

Solomon Islands   

Edward Honiwala ehoniwala@fisheries.gov.sb  Ministry of Fisheries and Marine 

Resources 

  PO Box G13 

  Honiara 

     Phone: +677 39143, +677 30564 

     Fax: +677 38730 

Tokelau   

Feleti  Tulafone  tkvms@clear.net.nz  Tokelau Government Department 

Department for Economic Department 

Development, Natural Resources & 

Environment 

EDNRE, Tauata o Faleagafulu Building 

Fakaofo 

Tokelau 

Phone: +690 3134 

Fax: +690 3133 

Tonga    

Tala’ofa Loto’ahea talaofal@tongafish.gov.to  Ministry of Fisheries 

  PO Box 871  

  Nukualofa  

  Kingdom of Tonga  



 

      Tel. 676 21399       

      Fax. 676 23891 

Tuvalu    

Efoti Ala  efo.ala@gmail.com  Fisheries Department 

Ministry of Natural Resources 

Development 

Private Mail Bag 

Funafuti 

Tuvalu 

    Tel. 688 20143 

    Fax. 688 20151 

Vanuatu    

Lucy Joy lujo_andrea@yahoo.com.au  Fisheries Department 

John Mahit jmahit@gmail.com VMB 9045 

  Port Vila 

  Vanuatu  

     Tel.678 23119 

     Fax.678 23641 

     Mobile : 55560 

Vietnam   

Pham Viet Anh phvietanh2003@yahoo.com  Department of Capture Fisheries and 

Resource Protection (DECAFIREP) 

  Directorate of Fisheries 

  Hanoi, VIET NAM 

  +84 (0) 4 3771 1579 

SECRETARIAT OF THE PACIFIC COMMUNITY  

Peter Williams peterw@spc.int B.P. D5  

Deirdre Brogan  deirdreb@spc.int                Noumea   

Colin Millar colinm@spc.int New Caledonia  

Emmanuel Schneiter emmanuels@spc.int    Tel. 687 262000      

Bruno Deprez brunod@spc.int     Fax. 687 263818      

Bryan Scott Bryans@spc.int   

   

FORUM FISHERIES AGENCY   

Ian Freeman  ian.freeman@ffa.int   PO Box 629   

  Honiara 

  Solomon Islands  

     Tel. 677 21124       

     Fax. 677 23995       

 

 


